UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PRICE COMPARISON WEBSITE
USING WEB SCRAPING

NISA ASILA BINTI MOHD NOOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) COMPUTER
SCIENCE

FEBRUARY 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

Nisa Asila binti Mohd Noor
2013522671

February 5, 2016

il



ABSTRACT

Online shopping is a process in which buy goods or service through the Internet.
Nowadays, many online shopping exist in Malaysia such as Lazada.com.my,
mudah.my, lelong.my and many more. Since there are too many online shopping
website there are still hard to make decision and find the best deals. To overcome this
problem, price comparison online shopping website is develop. The purpose of this
project for ease the user to online shopping. This project used web scraper to extract
each detail of product which are title, image, links, price, and description. Website
mudah.my and lazada.com.my are the website to compare the price. User need to enter
keyword or name of the item they want and then process extract the detail of item from
website mudah,my and lazada.com.my using web scraping then it will combine the
output of the process and display the result from both website. A survey has been
conducted in order to know opinion from respondent about this project, whether they
find this website useful and are they satisfy with this website. Result from a survey
shows that respondent find this website is useful and they are satisfy. Therefore, this
project might be a help to overcome the problems. For future work, interface can be

enhance by classify the item by category.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i
DECLARATION 111
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT \%
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of study 1
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Purpose

1.5 Objective

1.6 Project Scope

1.7 Significance of the project

W W NN NN

1.8 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Online Shopping
2.2.1 History of online shopping
2.2.2 Advantages of online shopping

N o A~ b

2.2.3 Popular online shopping website



2.2.4 Problems with online shopping
2.3 Information Extraction
2.3.1 Web Scraping
2.3.2 Regular Expression and text
matching
2.4 Existing System
2.5 Application platform

2.6 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Framework
3.3 Details of Project Model
3.3.1 Requirement Planning
3.3.2 Design
3.3.3 Construction
3.3.4 Implementation
3.4 Software and Hardware Requirements
3.5 Project Timeline

3.6 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Prototype Overview

4.3 Future Filtering on the Search Result
4.4 Survey Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND
RESEARCH

gripping

FUTURE

13
14
14
16

17
21
22

23
23
24
24
25
31
37
37
38
39

40
40
42
42



	PRICE COMPARISON WEBSITE USING WEB SCRAPING
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Purpose
	1.5 Objective
	1.6 Project Scope
	1.7 Significance of the project
	1.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Online shopping
	2.2.1 History of online shopping
	2.2.2 Advantages of online shopping
	2.2.3 Popular online shopping website in Malaysia
	2.2.4 Problems with online shopping

	2.3 Information Extraction
	2.3.1 Web Scraping
	2.3.2 Regular expression and text gripping matching

	2.4 Existing System
	2.5 Application platform
	2.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Project Framework
	3.3 Details of Project Model
	3.3.1 Requirement Planning
	3.3.2 Design
	3.3.3 Construction
	3.3.4 Implementation

	3.4 Software & Hardware Requirements
	3.5 Project Timeline
	3.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Prototype Overview
	4.3 Future Filtering On The Search Result
	4.4 Survey Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RESEARCH
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Limitation
	5.4 Benefits
	5.5 Future Research

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



