UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PRICE COMPARISON WEBSITE USING WEB SCRAPING

NISA ASILA BINTI MOHD NOOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) COMPUTER SCIENCE

FEBRUARY 2016

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

Nisa Asila binti Mohd Noor 2013522671

February 5, 2016

ABSTRACT

Online shopping is a process in which buy goods or service through the Internet. Nowadays, many online shopping exist in Malaysia such as Lazada.com.my, mudah.my, lelong.my and many more. Since there are too many online shopping website there are still hard to make decision and find the best deals. To overcome this problem, price comparison online shopping website is develop. The purpose of this project for ease the user to online shopping. This project used web scraper to extract each detail of product which are title, image, links, price, and description. Website mudah.my and lazada.com.my are the website to compare the price. User need to enter keyword or name of the item they want and then process extract the detail of item from website mudah, my and lazada.com. my using web scraping then it will combine the output of the process and display the result from both website. A survey has been conducted in order to know opinion from respondent about this project, whether they find this website useful and are they satisfy with this website. Result from a survey shows that respondent find this website is useful and they are satisfy. Therefore, this project might be a help to overcome the problems. For future work, interface can be enhance by classify the item by category.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	111
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of study	1
1.3 Problem Statement	2
1.4 Research Purpose	2
1.5 Objective	2
1.6 Project Scope	2
1.7 Significance of the project	3
1.8 Summary	3

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	4
2.2 Online Shopping	4
2.2.1 History of online shopping	4
2.2.2 Advantages of online shopping	6
2.2.3 Popular online shopping website	7

2.2.4 Problems with online shopping			13				
2.	3 Informatic	on Extract	ion				14
	2.3.1 V	Web Scrap	ing				14
	2.3.2	Regular	Expression	and	text	gripping	16
matching							
2.4	4 Existing S	ystem					17
2.	5 Applicatio	n platforn	1				21

2.6 Summary

22

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	23
3.2 Project Framework	23
3.3 Details of Project Model	24
3.3.1 Requirement Planning	24
3.3.2 Design	25
3.3.3 Construction	31
3.3.4 Implementation	37
3.4 Software and Hardware Requirements	37
3.5 Project Timeline	38
3.6 Summary	39

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction	40
4.2 Prototype Overview	40
4.3 Future Filtering on the Search Result	42
4.4 Survey Analysis	42

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RESEARCH